
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 16th January, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on  5 December 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the Agenda

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where 
there are a number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at 
least one working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be 
covered.

6. Provision of Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East (NHS 
England)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Following the most recent update on 12.09.19, to receive a further update on the 
activity and progress in relation to future orthodontic and oral surgery services in 
Cheshire East.

7. Performance scorecard - Quarter 2, 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 18)

To keep the committee informed of progress made within the health and adult social 
care sections, against key performance indicators.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 32)

To consider the council’s current forward plan.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 44)

To review the current Work Programme.

Membership:  Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Houston, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill and N Wylie



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th December, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, D Edwardes, S Edgar, M Goldsmith, M Houston, 
D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and J Saunders

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Keith Evans- Head of Service for Learning Disabilities and Mental Health
Nichola Glover-Edge- Director of Adult Social Care Commissioning
Mark Hughes- Senior Commissioning Manager
Mark Palethorpe- Acting Executive Director, People
Matt Tyrer- Acting Public Health Director

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Brookfield (substituted 
for by Councillor L Braithwaite), A Critchley, S Gardiner (substituted for by 
Councillor S Edgar), P Redstone and N Wylie (substituted for by Councillor J 
Saunders).

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

54 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No whipping declarations were received.

55 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited members of the public present to speak to the committee. 
Pursuant to Minute No. 44 (Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 7 November 2019), Ms Debbie Jamison 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 2



came forward and spoke to the committee in respect of Everybody Sport and 
Recreation (ESAR).

Ms Jamison stated that the Portfolio Holder for Communities holds quarterly 
meetings with ESAR, and suggested that the outcomes of these meetings and 
discussions should be presented to this committee. This would help the 
committee to regularly scrutinise and monitor whether ESAR is delivering for all 
groups and people in the borough.

Ms Jamison continued that she attended her local leisure centre to take part in 
the ESAR annual survey, and noted that the process was not inclusive enough 
and did not encourage engage as many groups as it should.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Ms Jamison for taking the time to attend the meeting and 
make this statement.

56 CHESHIRE EAST MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report on Cheshire East All Age Mental Health 
Strategy – Overview and Current Performance (Implementation Report) 
presented by Keith Evans, Head of Service for Mental Health and Learning 
Disability Services and Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager for 
Learning Disabilities and Mental Health.

There was some discussion on:

 In patient demand for mental health provision, Members noted Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership (CWP) successfully manage demand within it’s 
footprint;

 The provision of acute beds across, Eastern Cheshire, Members noted 
the Authority had been working closely with the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) to ensure services were achievable, affordable and 
proportional for the population;

 That Partnership and integrated ways of working was being done with 
partners;

 The future protection of mental health services, it was noted that the 
Authority would be considering wider broader issues such as housing, 
socioeconomic determinants, and promoting emotional health and 
wellbeing as earlier preventative measures;

 That although the Autism Strategy presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, it was an aspirational document.  Members agreed that for this 
reason there needed to be more collaboration on these reports and for 
them to present at Overview and Scrutiny as part of ongoing 
development.

RESOLVED – 

That the briefing report be noted.

57 REDUCING THE PARITY OF DEPRIVATION AND OTHER KEY 
HEALTH ISSUES ACROSS CHESHIRE EAST 

Page 4



Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Director of Public Health on the 
Tartan Rug: Current Position and Future Planning.  The report described the use 
of the ‘Tartan Rug’ or the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA as it is more 
formally known) as both a visual display that showed the health inequalities that 
existed across Cheshire East and a call to action to the Council, its partners and 
residents to work together to address these inequalities.  The report also set out 
the Council’s intention to develop a place-based approach to its Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment that would provide a detailed reflection of the health needs 
and opportunities for targeted work to address them in each of the eight Care 
Communities.

The Committee were advised that this Authority had taken considerable steps in 
the area of health inequalities since Public Health moved into Local Government.  
Despite that, these inequalities had existed for many, many years and the current 
position was still an early stage in a much longer journey.

The JSNA had been a successful tool in getting people to understand the 
differences in socioeconomic differences in the borough.  It resonated well with 
health partners and internally with other parts of the council e.g. the Place 
Directorate and how structural elements of council work can impact on peoples’ 
wellbeing.

The Council reviewed the way the JSNA was structured with a view to align it with 
the Cheshire and Merseyside Place Partnership.  The 5-Year Cheshire East 
Place Plan had moved to a more Place orientated approach to enable more 
depth and detail on what underpinned the JSNA and allowed the system to come 
together.

Members noted the JSNA was a vital tool to invest and budget for wider 
determinates, and helping to set wider policy development.  For example, the 
emphasis on giving every child the best start in life had led to more joined up 
working by Public Health with the Housing team.

When funding was reduced from a green area they could soon become pink/red, 
although it was important not to compare wards, as there were always specific 
pockets of inequality and crime issues, and fill in the gaps (such as wellbeing or 
poverty) left by wider reports such as The Kings Fund.  Whilst life expectancy 
gaps had not changed that much, people were living longer but the gap had not 
reduced.  

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted and that the Council’s approach to supporting Cheshire 
East Council, its partners and residents to address local health challenges and 
reduce inequalities using a robust, health intelligence led approach be endorsed. 

58 SEND LOCAL OFFER FOR 16-25 YEAR OLDS 

Consideration was given to the SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 Year Olds – Task 
and Finish Group report.

The report presented the final findings of the task and finish group, which was 
presented to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25 
November 2019 and Cabinet on 3 December 2019.

Page 5



Members asked questions in respect of the following:-

 How much support was provided to parents of child under these services 
and how was it being assessed?

 How did it work for parents and how easy was it to access services?
 How was the support for parents and children?
 How were parents supported and encouraged to report information?

Councillor J Rhodes thanked all of the people that had taken part in the process.

RESOLVED – 

That the report of the task and finish group be noted.

59 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions through to 
31 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

60 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted the upcoming items 
scheduled to be presented at its next meeting on 16 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 6



Page 1 of 3 NHS England and NHS Improvement

Briefing update for Cheshire East Health and Adult Social Care 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 16 January 2020.

Orthodontic and Oral Surgery/Medicine services

Introduction

This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on the commissioning of Oral Surgery/Medicine 
and Orthodontic services for the residents of East Cheshire.

Background 

As previously reported notice on the Orthodontic and Oral Surgery services was 
served to NHS England/NHS Improvement North West (Cheshire and Merseyside) by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust (ECT) in 2019. Interim arrangements were put in place to 
minimise as much as possible any negative impact on patients.

Interim Level 2 oral medicine service Weston Clinic Earlsway Macclesfield

Commissioners devised alternative provision for the Oral Surgery / Oral Medicine 
patients who were being reviewed at ECT on a ‘follow-up’ basis. Both ECT and 
commissioners considered it appropriate for their continued care to be delivered under 
a novel, Level 2 complexity service within the local area. Level 2 services are defined 
as procedural and/or patient complexity requiring a clinician with enhanced skills and 
experience who may or may not be on a specialist register. This care may require 
additional equipment or environment standards but can usually be provided in primary 
care.   As with other Level 2 services, it was anticipated that perhaps the most 
significant advantage of this would be the reduction in turnaround time for treatment - 
6 weeks compared to the 18 weeks turnaround time for treatment within the hospital 
services. 

At the Weston Clinic there are two experienced clinicians leading the interim service, 
one of whom also has contractual employment with an Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 
Unit within a tertiary care setting. This has allowed for the successful completion of 
biopsy treatment on the same day as consultation. This has been reported, by the 
clinicians, as being very favourable with patients. In addition, the location of the service 
has caused minimal disruption to patients, after transfer of care from ECT. Only one 
known patient has requested to be treated in a different location. There are also 
numerous free parking spaces for patients to use during their visit to the clinic. 

The wealth of different cases treated effectively under this service demonstrates the 
ability to deliver Oral Medicine services within a Level 2 structure and it appears that 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 3 NHS England and NHS Improvement

the management of such patients under a Level 2 service is appropriate. Perhaps one 
of the success stories of the interim service lies within the identification of active Basal 
Cell Carcinomas detected on more than one occasion. Subsequent onward referral to 
a tertiary care setting for treatment, resulted in a successful outcome for the patients.

In light of the initial service review and findings commissioners are now considering 
the implications for the future service model including:

a) Consideration by commissioners should be given to the continuation of this 
interim, Level 2 service or a similar procured service. Obtaining patient 
feedback will form part of any further considerations.

b) Consideration should be given to the reduction in turnaround treatment time 
for this interim Level 2 service in comparison to hospital services. This is 
clearly benefitting patients who are being seen in a primary care setting. 

c) Commissioners would welcome any additional comments or observations 
from the OSC with regard to the service at Weston Clinic Macclesfield. 

 Orthodontic services update

A national procurement of local specialist primary care orthodontic services is   
currently underway within the North West of England including Cheshire and 
Merseyside and the contracts need to be successfully mobilised so that primary care 
orthodontic provision is in place and up and running before the commissioning focus 
shifts to the implementation of the new national secondary care contract. 
Commissioners are currently awaiting national guidance and any patients with 
complex needs are being referred to the nearest secondary care provider.

Commissioners have not received any adverse reports relating to the interim 
arrangements and are working with other NHSE/I locality commissioning teams where 
appropriate.  

Proposed next steps and updated commissioning timeline

Oral Surgery/Medicine interim service provision:

 January 2020: Commissioners will review findings from interim service and 
commence period of patient/public engagement to inform development of 
proposal and options. This could be in the form of focus groups and surveys 
and involve stakeholders including local Healthwatch.

 Commissioners will continue to work with the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Managed Clinical Network and Public Health England. 

 March 2020: Complete analysis of patient/public engagement feedback. 
 April 2020: draft proposal or set of options to be considered and the views 

of the OSC sought prior to any commissioning decision being made.

Page 8



Page 3 of 3 NHS England and NHS Improvement

Orthodontic service provision: 

 Once national guidance on secondary care provision is available 
commissioners will commence a period of patient/public engagement to 
inform development of proposal and options. This could be in the form of 
focus groups and surveys and involve local stakeholders.

 Dependant on the primary care orthodontic procurement completion 
timescales undertake analysis of patient/public engagement feedback of 
how primary care and secondary care pathways could be designed.

 Draft proposal or set of options to be considered and report back to OSC 
prior to any commissioning decision being made regarding potential future 
service model.

Commissioners will ensure that following a decision on any future service models any 
procurement of services will be in line with the Procurement Regulations 2015; and 
that the service specifications relating to this comply with national commissioning 
guides and are based on up to date needs assessment information. 

As has been stated in previous reports commissioners recognise we have an 
obligation to ensure that the OSC is part of the future process in line with respective 
statutory responsibilities and commissioners will ensure that the commissioning 
process is compliant and reported via the NHS England Service Change Assurance 
policy.  

Report ends

Tom Knight

Head of Primary Care 

NHS England/NHS Improvement Northwest (Cheshire and Merseyside)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

1

 

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 16 January 2020

Report Title: Adult Social Care, Commissioning and Communities and Public 
Health Performance Scorecard - Quarter Two, 2019/20

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Laura Jeuda – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care
Cllr Jill Rhodes – Portfolio Holder for Public Health

Senior Officer: Jill Broomhall – Director Adult Social Care Operations

1.   Report Summary

1.1.This report and the attached performance scorecard provide a positive 
overview of performance across the Adult Social Care, Commissioning and 
Communities and Public Health  for quarter 2 of 2019/20.

1.2.This report demonstrates the key performance indicators across services 
and links closely with the performance as identified in the Service and 
Team Business Plans 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny is recommended to:

a. Approve the format and reporting of performance for Adult Social Care, 
Commissioning and Communities and public health.

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

2

b. Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and scrutinise areas 
where expected levels of performance are not being achieved.

c. Acknowledge good and consistent performance.

3.    Reason for Recommendations

3.1.One of the key areas of focus for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise the effectiveness of 
plans in place to improve services.  Overview and Scrutiny has an 
important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
Local Authority.   performance scorecard provides essential data, along 
with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness of services.  This 
report and scorecard will be provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to 
enable the Committee to maintain an overview of performance across the 
Services.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

5. Adult Social Care, Commissioning and Communities, and Public Health

5.1.This quarterly report provides the Committee with an overview of 
performance across Adult Social Care, Commissioning and Communities 
and Public Health.  This report and scorecard relates to quarter 2 or 
2019/20.

5.
[...]
 continued awareness and discussion 
of upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

Page 33 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme (and 
should delete any existing items) that fall under any one of the following:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere by another body 
(i.e. this committee would be duplicating work)

 The matter is sub-judice

 Scrutiny would not add value to the matter

 The committee is unlikely to be able to conclude an investigation 
within a specified or required timescale

6. Changes to the Work Programme

6.1. Since the last meeting on 7 November 2019, the following reports and 
matters have either been suggested for addition, deletion or have been 
changed. It is for the committee to determine whether to add, delete or 
accept these changes.

6.1.1. ‘Update on the Re-design of Adults and Older People’s Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire East’ has been moved from 5 December to 16 
January 2020; purdah was cited as the reason why this could not be 
presented at the meeting on 5 December.

Page 34



OFFICIAL

6.1.2. ‘Provision of Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East’ 
has been moved from 5 December 2019 to 16 January 2020; purdah was 
cited as the reason why this could not be presented at the meeting on 5 
December.

6.1.3.  The items scheduled for March 2020 (‘Recommissioned Respite Care 
Services’ and ‘Falls Prevention Strategy’) have been brought forward to 
the meeting on 6 February 2020. 

6.1.4. Two additional items have been suggested for addition on 6 February 
2020, including a review of Supported Employment and of the 
Performance of Council’s Substance Misuse Contract.

7. Implications of the Recommendations

7.1. There are no implications to legal or financial matters, equality, human 
resources, risk management, or for rural communities, children and young 
people or public health.

8. Ward Members Affected

8.1. All.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.01.20

OFFICIAL
1

06.02.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.03.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

09.04.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.05.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Provision of 
Orthodontic and Oral 
Surgery Services in 
Cheshire East

Following the most recent update on 
12.09.19, to receive a further update 
on the activity and progress in relation 
to future orthodontic and oral surgery 
services in Cheshire East. 

NHS England / 
Public Health 
England

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee To be consulted 
and informed of 
development of 
new model of care 
for services 

People live 
well and for 
longer

(16.01.19 

Moved 
back from 
05.12.19)

P
age 37



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.01.20

OFFICIAL
2

Performance 
scorecard – Quarter 
2, 2019/20

To keep the committee informed of 
progress made within the health and 
adult social care sections, against key 
performance indicators.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

CLT Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

16.01.20

Recommissioned 
Respite Care Services

To consider an update on the 
recommissioned respite care services.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.02.20 

(brought 
forward 
from 
05.03.20)

Falls Prevention 
Strategy

To consider an update on 
performance related to the council’s 
Falls Prevention Strategy

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

Responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

06.02.20 

(brought 
forward 
from 
05.03.20)

P
age 38



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.01.20

OFFICIAL
3

Supported 
Employment

Following the report on the SEND 
Local Offer 16-25 Year Olds task and 
finish group review, to receive 
information on how the council is 
supporting Cheshire East residents to 
find and remain in, secure 
employment.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.02.20

Review o
[...]
eople live 
well and for 
longer

07.05.20

P
age 41



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.01.20

OFFICIAL
6

Performance 
scorecard – Quarter 
4, 2019/20

To keep the committee informed of 
progress made within the health and 
adult social care sections, against key 
performance indicators.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

CLT Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

July/Aug
2020

Recommissioning of 
Integrated Lifestyle 
Services

A performance update on the new 
commission approximately 6 months 
after it has been in place

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(2018/19)

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

July/Aug 
2020 P

age 42



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.01.20

OFFICIAL
7

Review of Autism 
Screening at 
Cheshire’s Custody 
Suites

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(following 
CWP Quality 
Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
included 
on the 
agenda 
when the 
necessary 
informatio
n is 
available 
to provide 
an update.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Provision of Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East (NHS England)
	7 Performance scorecard - Quarter 2, 2019/20
	Q2 Adults Commissioning and PH scorecard 19-20 v2 (2)

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Program

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Houston, D Murphy, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Tom Knight, Head of Primary Care (NHS England and NHS Improvement 
North West)*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health

*   Attended for Minute No. 66 only

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Parry.

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

64 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



65 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited members of the public present to speak to the 
committee.

Congleton resident, Mr. Richard Walton addressed the committee in 
respect of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital, and raised the following 
concerns; 

 That since this committee last discussed the matter on 10 October 
2019, service provision had worsened due to issues with the 
building’s heating, the discovery of asbestos and other 
infrastructural difficulties;

 The X-ray machine was no longer in operation due to a drain on the 
electrical supply; and

 That the intermittency and unpredictability of the hours of operation 
at the Minor Injuries Unit was still a concern and issue for residents.

Mr. Walton noted that he had approached Fiona Bruce, the Member of 
Parliament for Congleton, to assist and support with this matter.

Congleton Town Councillor Suzi Firkin also addressed the committee in 
respect of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital. Town Councillor Firkin 
raised concerns that related to; 

 The weekend closure of the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) and the total 
closure of the X-ray department for the foreseeable future;

 Electrical failures that had been cited to residents of Congleton as 
the reason for service closure;

 The lack of formal updates on both the upgrade and repair of 
infrastructural work, and a date that services were expected to 
resume at the hospital.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Mr Richard Walton and Ms Suzi Firkin for taking 
the time to attend the meeting and address the committee.

66 PROVISION OF ORTHODONTIC AND ORAL SURGERY SERVICES IN 
CHESHIRE EAST (NHS ENGLAND) 

Consideration was given to a report on the future provision of orthodontic 
and oral surgery services in Cheshire East. 

Members were advised that two appropriately skilled interim clinicians had 
been procured who had worked with a cohort of patients who had been 
treated at Macclesfield District General Hospital prior to the cessation of 
services in 2019.  Findings showed that less patients went into an acute 
setting and more patients were treated in the community.



Members of the committee were advised that the next steps would finally 
evaluate the interim service in April with a view that this model should be 
rolled out more widely into the south of Cheshire to minimise patient 
journeys and also adhere to national guidance on treating more patients in 
a primary care setting.

The committee raised concerns about workforce recruitment and retention 
issues, and also discussed some of the potential ways of working that 
could be introduced such as within GP surgeries, in pharmacies or across 
borders as a travelling team.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the updated be noted.

2 That a further update in relation to this be scheduled, either for April 
2020 or another suitable date soon after

67 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2, 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the key performance indicators relating to 
services within the committee’s remit from the second quarter of the 
2019/20 financial year. 

Members were advised that the major fire incident at Beechmere 
Retirement Home, Crewe, had occurred during this period; council staff 
and resources had not operated as usual in the wake of this incident, 
which was reflected in the data. 

Members raised questions and comments in relation to;

 Delayed transfers of care performance, and the overall spend by 
the NHS into adult social care;

 The National Health Check (NHC), specifically how different cohorts 
and groups of people of different ages, ethnic backgrounds and 
from areas of greater socioeconomic deprivation were engaged 
with, and encouraged to partake in the NHC. 

The Acting Director of Public Health agreed to answers to the committee’s 
questions relating to the NHC and that these would be circulated to the 
committee outside of the meeting once received.

RESOLVED –  

1 That the performance for the second quarter of 2019/20 be noted.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer circulate the answers provided by the 
Acting Director of Public Health to committee members outside of 
the meeting.



68 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the items on the forward plan which fell within 
its remit.

RESOLVED –

That the forward plan be received.

69 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted that there were 
more scheduled items for the meeting in February than March, and 
considered the possibility of rescheduling some items.  The committee 
referred back to the points raised earlier in the meeting by members of the 
public in respect of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital. 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be noted.

2 That the Chairman discuss the work programme with officers and 
portfolio holders at the next liaison meeting.

3 That the senior officers responsible for the operation and financing 
of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital be contacted and asked to 
provide an interim report at the next meeting on 6 February 2020, 
ahead of the scheduled update due on 9 April 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


